

June 7, 2019

Robin Ancona Director, Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc. Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) TAM Transmittal No. 10

Enclosed is one copy of Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc.'s Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) revisions for filing with the Commission pursuant to Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

The revisions to Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1(R) remove the outdated Lifeline Service description, regulations, eligibility requirements, and discounts for low income consumers as a result of the expiration of the FCC's Lifeline Waiver effective June 11, 2019. The expiration of the waiver will require the administration of separate but overlapping state and federal Lifeline Programs. The new descriptions, Lifeline program eligibility requirements, discounts and regulations under the State and Federal Lifeline Programs for low income consumers are set forth in Telecommunications Association of Michigan Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R in which the Company is a concurring carrier.

Ace's Tariffs and transmittal letters can be viewed in their entirety at <u>http://telecommich.org/tariffs</u>.

The effective date of these changes is June 11, 2019.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenn

Scott Stevenson President

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECK LIST

<u>Subject</u>		Sheet Number	Revision	Issued
Title Page		1	Original	03/22/93
Table of Contents a	and Chack List	2	24th	06/07/19*
Table of Contents a		2.1	3rd	06/07/19*
Application and Arr Grandfathered Serv	angement of Tariff and vices	3	1st	05/31/17
-	Index of Exchanges		1 st	05/28/15
Local Rates		4.1	Original	6/24/13
	Mesick	5	7th	05/31/17
	Copemish-Thompsonville	5.1	6th	05/31/17
	Buckley	5.2	6 th	05/31/17
	Old Mission	5.2.1	1st	05/31/15
	South Boardman	5.3	6th	05/31/17
	Hoxeyville	5.4	7 th	05/31/17
	Allendale	5.4.1	1st	05/31/17
			Original	06/24/13
	Allendale (cont.)	5.4.2	1st	05/31/17
	Coopersville	5.4.3	1st	05/31/17
	Drenthe	5.4.4	1st	
	Holland	5.4.5		05/31/17
	Zeeland	5.4.6	1st	05/31/17
	Explanation of Rates	5.5	3rd	06/24/13
Area Map Sheets	Mesick	6	Original	03/09/93
	Copemish-Thompsonville	6.1	Original	03/09/93
	Buckley	6.2	Original	03/09/93
	Old Mission	6.2.1	Original	05/28/15
		6.3	-	
	South Boardman		Original	03/09/93
	Hoxeyville	6.4	Original	03/09/93
	Allendale Drenthe	6.5 6.6	Original Original	06/24/13 06/24/13
Service Charges		7	3rd	02/29/16
Directory Listing		8	1st	06/24/13
, ,		8.1	Original	03/09/93
Joint User		9	Original	03/09/93
Local Calls from Pay	Stations	10	1st	05/28/15
Combination Access Line	Service	11	1st	05/28/15
Local Private Line Service		12	1st	05/28/15
Pay Station Service		13 13.1	2nd 1st	05/28/15 05/28/15
(PAGE BLANK)		14	1st	04/23/97

<u>*</u> <u>new</u> or revised

Issued: June 7, 2019

Effective: June 11, 2019

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Todd Roesler, CEO, Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc., PO Box 69, Mesick, MI 49668, (507) 896-3111, <u>miinfo@acegroup.cc</u>

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CHECK LIST

Subject	Sheet Number	Revision	Issued
Lifeline Service	15	9 th	06/07/19*
	15.1	4th	06/07/19*
Federal Programs	16	Original	12/29/99
Promotional Offering	17	Original	09/19/00
	17.1	1st	05/28/15
Individual Case Basis Arrangements	18	Original	05/28/15
Seasonal Service	19	Original	05/28/15

* new or revised

Issued: June 7, 2019

Effective: June 11, 2019

Issued under the authority of the Michigan Telecommunications Act as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Todd Roesler, CEO, Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc., PO Box 69, Mesick, MI 49668, (507) 896-3111, <u>miinfo@acegroup.cc</u>

Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc. Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1 (R)

9th Revised Sheet No. 15 Cancels 8th Revised Sheet No. 15

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

LIFELINE SERVICE

A. DESCRIPTION

The descriptions, Lifeline program eligibility requirements, discounts and regulations under the State and Federal Lifeline Programs for low income consumers are set forth in Telecommunications Association of Michigan Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 9R in which the Company is a concurring carrier. (C)

(D)

(D)

(D)

B. REGULATIONS

(D)

Issued: June 7, 2019

Effective: June 11, 2019

Issued under the authority of the PA 179 of 1991, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended.

Todd Roesler, CEO, Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, P.O. Box 69, Mesick, MI 49668, 507-896-3111, miinfo@acegroup.cc

Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, Inc. Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 1 (R) 4th Revised Sheet No. 15.1 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 15.1

LOCAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE SERVICE

LIFELINE SERVICE

C. MONTHLY RATES AND DISCOUNTS FOR LIFELINE CUSTOMERS



(D)

(D)

Issued: June 7, 2019

Issued under the authority of the PA 179 of 1991, Michigan Telecommunications Act, as amended.

Todd Roesler, CEO, Ace Telephone Company of Michigan, P.O. Box 69, Mesick, MI 49668, 507-896-3111, miinfo@acegroup.cc